ALAMEDA COUNTY . . —

- HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02 /
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
September 5, 2007 {510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Bill Borgh
ConocoPhillips Company
76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000231 (Globai 1D #T0600101486), Unocal #0752, 800
Harrison Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Borgh:

Alameda County Environmental Health {ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above referenced site incfuding the most recent 'reports entitled, “Additional Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Work Plan” and “Quarterly Status Report — First Quarter 2007” dated March 13,
2006 and April 15, 2007 and prepared on your behalf by TRC. ACEH is concerned with the high
concentrations of petraleum hydrocarbon and TPH constituents; in particular, the fuel oxygenate
MIBE in soil and groundwater at your site. Furthermore, ACEH is concerned that dissolved phase
petroleum hydrocarbon cantamination fram your site may be impacting the down-gradient site
located at 726 Harrison Street and the tack of progress that you have made towards site cleanup.

Your site located at 800 Harrison Street is impacting the downgradient site located at 706
Harrison Strest to the extent that corrective action performed at 800 Harrison Street will
necessarily affect the site located at 706 Harrison Street. Therefore, ACEH strongly encourages
you to participate in the UST Cleanup Fund's commingled plume account.

During our recent correspondence on August 28, 2007 we discussed implementation and
reporting for the soil and groundwater investigation proposed by TRC. The sequence of events as
they now stand for the site are as follows:

» January 6, 2006 — ACEH carrespondence requesting interim remediation and low
flow sampling.

» March 3, 2006 — ACEH receives request for extension from TRC for interim
remediation Work Plan.

s March 7, 2006—- TRC correspondence proposes low flow groundwater sampling
Work Plan received by ACEH.

» November 30, 2006 — Meeting with TRC and ConocoPhillips ACEH requests Site
Conceptual Model with a revised work plan for offsite seil and groundwater
assessment.

e December 7, 2006 — TRC correspondence proposes soil and groundwater
investigation Work Plan received by ACEH.

» TRC correspondence continues guarterly monitoring without the implementation of
low flow sampling, 1st and 2nd quarter 2007.

» February 7, 2007 - TRC completed an additional soil and groundwater
investigation in; however, no report has been submitted to ACEH as of September
1, 2007




Mr. Bill Borgh
September 4, 2007
Page 2

e July 31, 2007 — Quarterly status report from TRC suggests that additional
groundwater monitoring wells may be needed. TRC will assess remedial
alternatives and prepare WP for remediation feasibility, upon completion of

~ additional soil and groundwater investigation.

» August 16, 2007 — Correspondence from ACEH approving implementation of low
flow sampling during quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling.

s Lastly, during our review of the Geotracker electronic database and ACEH fip site,
we were unable to locate the submission for a previously requested Site
Conceptual Model. In addition, Please review the following Geotriacker
submissions; confirmation #7109135508 (Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater
Investigation} and #2679227530 (Work Plan for Evaluation of Low-fltow Sampling)
the submissions are the same report (Work Plan for Evaluation of Low-flow
Sampling). Please update Geotracker with the appropriate electronic documents.

As discussed in our recent phone conversation, it has been over 6 months since the soil and
groundwater investigation has been completed. Please submit the soil and groundwater
investigation report electronically (in pdf format) to both the ACEH fip site and the SWQCB
Geortracker site by September 30, 2007.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technical
comments and send us the reports described helow. Please provide 72-hour advance written
notification to this office {e-mail preferred to steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field
activities.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule;

¢« September 30, 2007 — Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report with Site Conceptual
Model

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
respensibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST systern, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
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Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geoftracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geofracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker {in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (hitp://www.swreb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement,

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or primary responsible
party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of the site of cleanup actions or
requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests for
case closure without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally, the
active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of all
record fee title holders to the site.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please be aware that you may be eligible for reimbursement of the costs of investigation from the
California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund). In some cases, a deductible amount
may apply. If you believe you meet the eligibility requirements, we strongly encourage you ta call
the Fund for an application.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299 .76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely,

B

Steven Plunkeit
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Keith Woodburne, TRC, 1590 Solano Way, Suite A, Concord, CA 84520
Mr. Mark Jonas, Conestoga Rover & Associates, 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA
94608
Mr. Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, West Pintado Road, Danvulle CA 94526
Mr. Sunil Ramdass, SWQCB UST Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" Fioor, Sacramento, CA
95814-2828
Mr. Peter Yee, 1000 San Antonio Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Mr. Kin Chan, Chan's Shell, 4328 Edgewood Avenue, Oakland, CA 94602-1316
Mr. Bo Gin, 342 Lester Avenue, Oakland, CA 94606
Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
) (510) 567-6700
August 16, 2007 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Eric Hetrick
ConocoPhillips Company
76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000231(Global Id #T0600101486), Unocal #0752, 800
Harrison Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Hetrick:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff have reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, “Woark Plan for Evaluation of Low-flow Purging
and Sampling,” dated February 28, 2006 and prepare by TRC. Due to the fluctuation of
concentrations of dissolved phase petroleum hydrocarbon in onsite monitoring wells, ACEH
requested the implementation of low-flow sampling methods. The scope of work as proposed in
the Work Plans recommends jow-flow purging and sampling during two consecutive quarterly
groundwater monitoring events.

ACEH generally agrees with the recommendations in the Work Plan as suggested by TRC.
However, prior to the implementation of the Work plan we request that you address the following
technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.
Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven.plunkett®@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Low-Flow Purging and Sampling. Because of fluctuations in dissolved phase petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination in onsite monitoring wells, ACEH recommended the use of low-
flow sampling methods. The Work Plan suggests the use of low-flow sampling that allows a
drawdown of up to 10% of the screen interval. Currently, all eight monitoring wells have
screen interval of between 17 and 20 feet in length, which means that drawdown would be
between 1.7 to 2 feet, depending on which well was being sampled. In order to collect a
representative sample of formation groundwater from the desired sample depth and to
minimize well bore mixing, up to 2 feet of drawdown is not acceptable. EPA guidelines
recommend a drawdown of 0.33 feet; however, ideally, during purging drawdown should not
exceed 0.1 feet. In order to monitor drawdown during low-flow purging, ACEH requests that
water level measurements must be recorded in conjunction with the collection of water
quality parameters.

The Work Plan recommends that the intake should be set at approximately two thirds of the
water column height. Prior to the impiementation of quarterly low-flow groundwater sampling
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program, ACEH requests that a thorough review of all soil boring logs must be completed to
determine the precise interval where the known source of contamination has been identified,
and thus understand contaminant distribution within the screen interval, Subsequently, the
intake will be set at a specific depth resulting in the collection of a representative sample of
formation groundwater from the impacted interval. Moreover, reproducible groundwater
sampling results are a direct consegquence of consistent sampling methods and technigues.
The intake should be placed at a specific, predetermined depth in each monitoring well for
each groundwater sampling event. Consequently, ACEH recommends that dedicated
sampling equipment should be installed in each monitoring well during low-flow sampling.

TRC recommendation that in order to corroborate/compare low-flow sampling, conventional
sampling will be completed in on-site monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5. ACEH requests
that monitoring wells MW-6, MW-7 and MW-8 be added to the conventional sampling
program. Please present the results from the low-flow groundwater sampling according to the
schedule presented helow.

. TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

+ September 30, 2007 — Third Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
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required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting}.

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at steven.plunkett@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must he
accompanied by a cover letter from the respeonsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared .by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure ali that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
hecoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.
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Sincerely,

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Keith Woodburne
TRC
1590 Solano Way, Suite A
Concord, CA 94520

Mark Trevor

TRC

1590 Solano Way, Suite A
Concord, CA 94520

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From: Hwang, Don, Env. Health
Sent:  Friday, March 03, 2006 6:42 PM

To: ‘Woodburne, Keith'
Subject: RE: Request for Extension for Submittal of Work Plan for Interim Remediation for Station No. 0752
Oakland

Keith, I concur with your recommendation for postponement of the Work Plan for Interim Remediation, until after
the additional investigation is completed. Don

From: Woodburne, Keith [mailto:kwoodburne@TRCSOLUTIONS.com]

Sent: Thursday, March 02, 2006 9:16 AM

To: Hwang, Don, Env. Health

Cc: Shelby.S.Lathrop@conocophillips.com

Subject: Request for Extension for Submittal of Work Plan for Interim Remediation for Station No. 0752 Oakland

Don,

In response to your January 6, 2006 letter, TRC has prepared and is currently reviewing a work plan for
evaluation of low-flow purging and sampling for 76 Station No. 0752 located at 800 Harrison Street, Oakland.
That work plan will be submitted to the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) on or before the March &,
2006 deadline.

Based on discussions between ConocoPhillips and ACEH during our November 30, 2006 meeting, TRC is
currently preparing the requested Site Conceptual Model (SCM) in the preferred electronic format. Included in the
SCM will be the revised work plan for soil and groundwater assessment to address offsite groundwater impacts.
That work plan will also include additional onsite assessment to provide information TRC will use to determine the
appropriate remedial option and scope for interim remediation of soil and groundwater. TRC expects to have the
SCM and Revised Work Plan ready for submittal, as one electronic document, by March 15, 2006.

TRC would therefore recommend submittal of the Work Plan for Interim Remediation be postponed until the
additional soil and groundwater assessment can be completed. A quick response from the ACEH on the Work
Plan for Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment (to be submitted on or before March 15, 2006) will allow
TRC to complete the additional assessment quickly and obtain the additional site information necessary to
evaluate remedial options and prepare a scope of work for interim remediation at the site.

I cannot tell you exactly when the additional assessment would be completed, that would depend on how soon we
could get an approval of the work plan and schedule the work. However, | would anticipate a June 30, 2006
deadline for submittal of the Work Plan for Interim Remediation would aliow sufficient time to implement the
additional assessment and evaluate remediation options for the site.

Let me know if you concur with our recommendation for postponement of the Work Plan for Interim Remediation,
until after the additional investigation is completed, and request for extension.

Regards,

Keith Woodburne, R.G.
Senior Project Geologist
TRC

1590 Sclano Way, Suite A
Concord, CA 94520

T: 925-688-2488

F: 925-688-0388

C: 925-260-1373

3/3/20006
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- AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
January 6, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Shetby Lathrop
ConocoPhillips Company
76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

¥ 1, Unocal #0752, 800 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA

Subject: Fuel Leak Case il
Dear Ms. Lathrop:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) siaff have reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, “Semi-Annual Monitoring Report April through
September 2005,” dated October 26, 2005. ACEH is concerned with the significant increases in
fuel hydrocarbon concentrations that have occurred in several wells across the site. These
increases have occurred not only in on-site wells but also in downgradient off-site wells.
Quarterly groundwater monitoring data from a fuel leak site south of 8" Street (726 Harrison
Street) also indicates that significant increases in fuel hydrocarbon concentrations recently
occurred downgradient of your site. Interim remediation is required to address the elevated
cancentrations of fuel hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at your site. We request that you
address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports
described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Interim Remediation. The elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons currently present on-
site and migrating off-site require interim remediation. Please present plans for interim
remediation in the Work Plan requested below.

2. Groundwater Monitoring. Groundwater monitoring results for individual wells at the site have
frequently increased or decreased several orders of magnitude between sampling events. A
recent, but by no means isolated, example of these dramatic fluctuations in resulis is the
concentrations of TPHg and MTBE detected in water samples from well MW-7 between
02/04/2004 and 9/30/2005. For well MW-7, the concentration of MTBE increased from 3.2
ug/L during the 2/14/04 sampling event to 5,100 pg/L during the 8/11/04 sampling event.
The concentration of MTBE detected in well MNW-7 subsequently decreased from 8,400
pg/L during the 3/31/2005 sampling event to <0.5 pg/l during the 9/30/2005 sampling event.
These abrupt variations in results are not consistent across the site and do not appear to
correlate with water level changes or to be seasonal in nature. The hydrautic gradient at this
site and in sites immediately south of this site appears to be generally consistent both in
magnitude and direction. Therefore, the hydrogeology of the site does not appear to be a
likely cause of these dramatic variations in resuits. The significant temporal variations in
results make the data difficult to use for decision-making and create uncertainty in the
reliability of the data. In order to assess whether minor variations in sampling technigues
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may be introducing variability in monitoring results, we request that you modify your sampling
methods. We request that you implement low-flow purging and sampling methods using
controlled and consistent sampling methods for all future groundwater monitoring events.
Due to the elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons that have been detected, please
implement quarterly groundwater monitoring rather than semi-annual groundwater monitoring
at this site. In addition, you may wish to vary your sampling technigues and collect multiple
groundwater samples from individual wells during a quarterly sampling event to test the
effects of varying the purging and sampling methods. Piease prepare a work plan, which
describes the proposed sampling methods for future groundwater monitoring events.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule: :

«  March 6, 2006 — Work Plan for Groundwater Sampling Methods

« March 6, 2006 — Work Plan for Interim Remediation

«  April 30, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the First Quarter 2006
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.
If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.
Sincerely,

P Ny

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Keith Woodburne
TRC
1590 Solano Way, Suite A
Concord, CA 94520

Donna Drogoes, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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AGENCY K
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

0x

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTICN

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 894502-8577

. ; (510) 587-6700
April 26, 2001 _ FAX (5?0) 337-0335
Mr. David De Witt
.. Tosco Marketing Company
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Site Conceptual Model for Tosco Service Station No. 0752, 800 Harrison St.,
Qakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. De Witt:

- Our office has received and reviewed the April 23, 2001 Site Conceptual Model for the
referenced service station prepared by Gettler-Ryan. The model concludes that historical spikes
in gasoline and MTBE may have been attributed to a faulty spill containment system and
exacerbated during the rainy season. The system was replaced in November of 2000. Current
TPH concentration since then have shown a decline. Down-gradient sites have confirmed TPH
release significantly higher that from this site. These sites, a former Shell and former ARCO
station, are in varying stages of investigation and remediation. It appears that no current on-going
release 15 occurring at the site. Your consultant therefore recommends changing back to quarterly
groundwater monitoring for the next four quarters, evaluating the trend and if warranted,
recommending closure. Our office concurs with this approach. Please insure that the wells do
not have any oxygen-releasing compound in them during this monitoring period.

~ You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

-Sincerely,

M Chla_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

‘/é: B. Chan, files

Mr. 1. Douglas, Gettler-Ryan Inc.,6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568
Mt K. Chan, 4328 Edgewood Ave., Oakland CA 94602

Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 W. El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526

Mr. Bo Gin, 288 11™ St., Oakland CA 94607

Mr. R. Scheele, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65™ St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608

SCMBIJHarrisonSt
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QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT
4th QUARTER - 2001
(October-December)

TOSCO (76) Service Station No, 0752
800 Harnson Street
Oakland, CA

COUNTY: Alameda RWQCB OFFICE:  San Francisco Bay Region

BACKGROUNBD: The subject site contains a Tosco service station facility. Two gasoline underground storage
tanks (USTs), one waste oil UST, and the product piping were removed from the site in November and December
of 1990 during UST replacement activities. The fuel UST pit, waste oil UST pit, and one pump island were
subsequenily over-excavated in order to remove petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil. Approximately 455 cubic
yards of soil was removed. Eight monitoring wells have been installed and 12 exploratory borings have been drilled
at and in the vicinity of the site. A vapor extraction pilot test was conducted in August of 1995. In November and
December of 1996, the waste oil UST was removed, the product lines were replaced and the dispensers upgraded.
No free product has been detected in any well to date. The eight existing monitoring wells were monitored and
sampled semi-annually until April 2001, when the frequency was changed to quarterly for one year. Groundwater

purging from the UST complex was performed in March, 2001. Prepared and submitted the SCM for the site in
April 2001.

RECENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES: Prepared and submitted quarterly summary report. Monitor and sample
the existing groundwater monitoring wells.

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES: Prepare and submit quarterly summary report.

CHARACTERIZATION/REMEDIAL STATUS: | Wiy lnrde. / gt Lovt Dptredd e

Soil contamination delineated? yes A e grgung 0
Dissolved ground water delineated? Predominantly ? @ ’
Free product delineated? none
Amount of groundwater contaminant recovered
this quarter/historicaily? 0/1.,600 (gals)
Soil remediation in progress? no
- anticipated start? N/A
- anticipated completion? N/A
Dissolved/free product remediation
in progress? No
- anticipated start? N/A
- anticipated completion? N/A
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Gettler-Ryan Inc.

140065.qgst-dd
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ﬁ b QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT
2" QUARTER - 2001

(April - June)
TOSCO (76) Service Station No. 0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA
COUNTY: Alameda | RWQCB OFFICE:  San Francisco Bay Region _

BACKGROUND: The subject site contains a Tosco service station facility. Two gasoline underground storage
tanks (USTs), one waste oil UST, and the product piping were removed from the site in November and December
of 1990 during UST replacement activities. The fuel UST pit, waste oil UST pit, and one pump island were
subsequently over-excavated in order to remove petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil. Approximately 455 cubic
yards of soil was removed. Eight monitoring wells have been installed and 12 exploratory borings have been drilled
at and in the vicinity of the site. A vapor extraction pilot test was conducted in August of 1995. In November and
December of 1996, the waste o0il UST was removed, the product lines were replaced and the dispensers upgraded.
Significant hydrocarbon-impacted soil was not encountered during the upgrade activities. No free product has been
detected in any well to date. The eight existing monitoring wells are currently monitored and sampled semi-
annually in January and July. Groundwater purging commenced in March, 2001.

RECENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES: Prepared and submitted quarterly summary report. Monitor and sample
the existing groundwater monitoring wells. Prepared and submitted the SCM for the site.

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES: Prepare and submit quarterly summary reporting.
CHARACTERIZATION/REMEDIAL STATUS:

Soil contamination delineated? yes
Dissolved ground water delineated? no
Free product delineated? none
Amount of groundwater contaminant recovered
this quarter/historically? 0/1,600 _(gals)
Soil remediation in progress? i)

- anticipated start? N/A

- anticipated completion? N/A
Dissolved/free product remediation
in progress? Yes

- anticipated start? 3/26/01

- anticipated completion? N/A
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Gettler-Ryan Inc,
140065.qsr-dd
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TRANSMITTAL
TO: Regional Water Quality Control Board DATE: July 19, 2001
San Francisco Bay Region PROJ. #: Various
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 SUBJECT: Quarterly Summary Reports
Oakland, California 94612 Various Tosco (76) Sites
Alameda County
FROM:
David J. Vossler
Project Manager
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2
Petaluma, California 94954
WE ARE SENDING YOU:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 2% Quarter 2001 Quarterly Summary Reports
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
[ X] Forreview and comment  [] Approved as submitted [ ] Resubmit _ copies for approval
[X] Asrequested [ ] Approved as noted [} Submit _ copies for distribution
{ ] For approval [ ] Return for corrections [ ] Retutn __ corrected prints

- COMMENTS:

At the request of Tosco Marketing Company, we are forwarding you copies of the above listed
documents for your files. If you have any questions, please call me at (707) 789-3255.

cC: Mr., David De Witt, Tosco Marketing Company
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (S8 No. 0752, 3135, 5325)
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QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT
1" QUARTER - 2001
(January - March}

TOSCO (76) Service Station No. 0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA

COUNTY: Alameda RWQCB OFFICE:  San Francisco Bay Region

BACKGROUND: The subject site contains a Tosco service station facility. Two gasoline underground storage
tanks (USTs), one waste oil UST, and the product piping were removed from the site in November and December
of 1990 during UST replacement activities. The fuel UST pit, waste oil UST pit, and one pump island were
subsequently over-excavated in order to remove petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil. Approximately 455 cubic
yards of soil was removed. Eight monitoring wells have been installed and 12 exploratory borings have been drilled
at and in the vicinity of the site. A vapor extraction pilot test was conducted in August of 1995. In November and
December of 1996, the waste oil UST was removed, the product lines were replaced and the dispensers upgraded.
Significant hydrocarbon-impacted soil was not encountered during the upgrade activities. No free product has been
detected in any well to date. The cight existing monitoring wells are currently monitored and sampled semi-
annually in January and July. Groundwater purging commenced in March, 2001.

RECENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES: Prepared and submitted quarterly summary report. Monitor and sample
the existing groundwater monitoring wells. Start groundwater purging from wells MW-1 and OWA.

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES: Prepare and submit quarterly summary reporting.  Prepare and submit the
SCM for the site. .

CHARACTERIZATION/REMEDIAL STATUS:

Soil contamination delineated? yes
Dissolved ground water delineated? no
Free product delineated? none
Amount of groundwater contaminant recovered
this quarter/historically? 1.600/1,600 _ (gals)
Soil remediation in progress? no

- anticipated start? N/A

- anticipated completion? N/A
Dissolved/free product remediation
In progress? Yes

- anticipated start? 3/26/01

- anticipated completion? N/A
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Gettler-Ryan Inc.

140065.qst-dd
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TO: Regional Water Quality Control Board DATE: April 24, 2001
San Francisco Bay Region PROJ. #: Various
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 SUBJECT: Quarterly Summary Reports
Oakland, California 94612 Various Tosco (76) Sites
Alameda County
FROM: :
David J. Vossler
Project Manager
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2
Petaluma, California 94954
WE ARE SENDING YOU:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 1st Quarter 2001 Quarterly Summary Reports
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
[X] Forreview and comment  [] Approved as submitted {] Resubmit__ copies for approval
[ X] Asrequested [] Approved as noted { ] Submit __copies for distribution
[ ] For approval [ 1 Return for corrections [] Return __ corrected prints

COMMENTS:

At the request of Tosco Marketing Company, we are forwarding you copies of the above listed
documents for your files. If you have any questions, please call me at (707) 789-3251.

cc: Mr. David De Witt, Tosco Marketing Company
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (SS No. 0752, 5325)

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555




ALAMEDA COUNTY @ P ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Tr%

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
December 19, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2560
StID#918 Alameda, GA 945026577

(510) 567-670C

. FAX (510) 337-8335
Mr. Dave DeWiti @0

Tosco Marketing Co.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94586

Re: Tosco (Unocal) 8S #0752, 800 Harrison St., Qakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. DeWitt:

This letter is to inform you that I am the new case worker for the oversight of the referenced site,
taking over from Mr. Larry Seto, of our office. Therefore, please send future reports and address
your questions to me. I have briefly reviewed the site history and it appears that the current
operator is using second generation fuel tanks, which are. located just south of the first generation
tanks. The site has been fairly well characterized. Groundwater conditions are characterized by
intermittent elevated MTBE concentrations. There is no apparent trend or predictability to these
spikes, although it is apparent that this site has, at times, experienced releases of MTBE. Given
the fairly consistent south-westerly gradient at the site, it is likely that the former Shell site at 726
Harrison may have been impacted by these releases. It is, however, acknowledged that the
former Shell Site, as well as the former ARCO site at 706 Harrison also have experienced MTBE
releases of their own. The former ARCO site has operated a soil vapor/air sparge extraction
system for several years and is currently requesting concurrence for shutting down the system due
to asymptotic removal levels. The former Shell site will be requested to prepare a feasibility
study to remediate their elevated MTBE levels.

Because of the numerous potential fuel release sites in the area near this site, it is important to
gain as much understanding of each site as possible, otherwise, there will be no way to apportion
existing and future responsibility. Therefore, our office requests that your prepare a site
conceptual model (SCM) as has been done on other Tosco sites, with the hope that this stte’s
release can be distinguished from the other sites. Cross sectional diagrams over all affected sites
may be helpful. You may want to examine site conditions prior to each reported MTBE spike to
see if there are explanations for these occurrences.

Please continze semi-annual monitoring as well as the placement of oxygen-releasing compound
socks in the impacted wells at the site. Both pre and post purge dissolved oxygen readings should
be taken from these wells.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.




Mr. Dave DeWiit

December 19, 2000

StID#918

800 Harrison St., Oakland 94607
Page 2

Sincerely, ,

g

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

VC:/ B. Chan, files

Mr. D. Vossler, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568
Mr. K. Chan, 4328 Edgewood Ave., Qakland CA 94602

Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 W. El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526

Mr. Bo Gin, 288 11" St., Oakland, CA 94607

Mr. R. Scheele, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65 St., Suite B., Oakland CA 94608

Stat300Harrison
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February 26, 1997

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County, Health
Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy. Rm. 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: STID #918
UNOCAL Service Station #0752

800 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Per your telephone request, attached please find copies of the non-hazardous
waste manifests for the off-hauling of soils at the referenced property. The soils
were generated during the recent pumpability project which resulted in upgrades
to the dispenser islands and product piping.

The manifests document that approximately 83 cubic yards of soil were
transported to Forward Landfill in Manteca, California by DenBeste
Transportation Inc. on December 23, 1996 and January 7, 1997.

Should you have additional questions concerning this letter or project site, please
feel free to contact me at 510-277-2321.

Very truly yours,
B I3
- i i
Tina Berry ]
Project Managelk“
cc:  File (0752)
2000 Crow Cunyon Plsce, Suize 407, San Hzmon, Calilorma 34583

Teleprone (5103 277-2414
A& Unocosl Company




* q,als FO RWA@ ~ NON-H#@RDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
LS/ INCORPOR WASTE TReATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
..o . JOBACCEPTANCE NO. 5@4 - 524 fomes

- TREQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
[JGLovES [JGOGGLES [JRESFIRATOR  [JHARD HAT

1 OTYyveEK [JOTHER
| SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

?-'D .,$CEIVING FACIUTY = -
(22! [] TREATMENT SOIL 8 ﬁéljxl?gémsl_e ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
B 5 covemuonousoL | O an 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
> [ oTHER - MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
- R R R A (209) 982-4298 PHONE
\Lm:f_a;(l. ’.lffu\UL, ﬂfdu.n— Cﬂb.?__
VA u o (209) 982— 1009 FAX

hEA_JCL!L - TN LAA_ q

TRUCK MUMBER

o R =
ROILOPF(S) | FLATBED. AR

i ,‘j-L_.( /-. \// Tff'?f
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FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other J g?) .
ki conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste r

¥ impairs the safe and effective operafion of the Landfill. Forward shall use SALMETHOD (TQBE COMPLETED BY ORWAHD)
reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the ' : : .
waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the- waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site ,
conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept ” - -./

H] SLUDGE

D NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

=4 O woop

O AsH . +

[l oTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE*MADE PRIOR/TQ. 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ® ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL! ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298
(209) _ o GENERATOR COPY MANIFEST# C 23537
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JOB ACCEPTANCE NO.

NON-HA® “RDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE T MENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

¢ - IREQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
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‘ [JHARD HAT
1 O7vveEK [JOTHER

:| SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

£
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ES [ TREATMENT SOIL [J NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

3 L osros SOl o | DO 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
E; O orHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
B 209) 982-4298 PHONE
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B <a H&m (209) 982-1009 FAX

ﬁ;%\ L

- NOTES: - TRUCK NUMBER

7/65’/;’ 5/645»23; 70
f 7.4 (_/éfzzﬁ 73 95

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the
waste for any reason. if Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site
conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept
tha wasie

CUBIC YARDS AR

(9"

{TO BE COMPLETED BY
. BID_ | AERATE |srocire ]

FORWARD)
“OTHER

DISPOSAL. METHOD

NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

| ] AsH

[ OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO" g
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. OING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAYS&:F%OP.E

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298

GENERATOR COPY

:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TQ EXPECTED ARRIVAL e ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE

MANIFEST#C Aanr»0




Ly KWA@ ' NON-HAPSDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
o "NCORPOR . | WASTE T MENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY AP
JOB ACCEPTANCENO. (57, — 622 | (omP>

REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
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NOTES:gf - -1ii' . .L. TRUCKNUMBER
L. gro 75 %¢ 7 0
%:, &‘f"). ?

R ML

HKHUE RANSPORTER .

¥ /@Mf //7’7 ;M W
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

CUBIC.YARDS . uifrzs

/
Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other (C‘j/
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste ’ thE COMPLETED BY»WRD}

im® impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the
waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site
conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept
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*1[J woop
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“SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL TH %%ORE
TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298




) RWARQ NON-HAGIRDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
INCORPORAT WASTE T MENT AND DISPQSAL FACILITY
JOB ACCEFTANCE NO. [s6e - Y s Lo O

Lo | OTYvEK  [JOTHER

»,{MM Iy T b/ni \zm\
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FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other
conditions impair the safe and sffective disposal of the waste or if the waste
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use¢
reagonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the®
waste for any reason. if Forward’s refusal to accept the waste is based on

conditions are expected to change such that Forward wil'be able to accept
the waste

weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site JQSOIL >
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TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-42

TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ¢ ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

GENERATOR COPY

MANIFEST # C 23540




WAR m ' e NON- “RDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
WASTE TMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
JOB ACCEPTANGE NO. 57 |-Noad
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MAILING ADDRESS
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Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other

"conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill- Forward shall use
reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the
waste for any reasaon. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site

DISPOSAL METHOD: ~ (TO BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
; ' ﬂmspose | BIO | AERATE [sTockPLE]  OTHER
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the waste.
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UST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Ganyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583
Telephone (510) 277-2321 .
Facsimile (510} 277-2309

UNOCAL®

Tina R. Berry
Gealogist

Narthern Region
Corporate Environmenta
Remediation & Technalogy
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % % Complete according to attached instructions * * *

Name of Business _Clhmgteaoon Hp * o752
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) Ron%erdascu b R\ e ©Asoc.,

Site Address _ oo {—\GL("(‘:\,EQV\ ’S-l-r @d—
City _CZ&Hanﬂ{ Zip “4(zc"] Phone (5"{0) 2942 -~ 235

Mailing Address _£00O \-l‘ezn"tb'n« Sl reot
city. @aHa,M zip 44O 7]  phone (50 B43-23¢¢

Property Owner _(alocsal 7(o Frioducte C oo

Business Name (if applicable)

Address e 4’(‘&; ) Cayu_,{m pl 601“@ 4(90
City, State _é_é{m_&{‘ﬂfl_‘f)mj m Zip ‘T‘FS{%E
Generator name under which tank will be manifested

OMOcal 7 Yoedoofe, o

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested CA cve o 2o 5 7 @




}) 7}1\/\ {L%/m{( LC“?L : . v
Contractor % 4

6. ERTRIL R !‘-‘f/ 2 ' T
Address . .
City D L’&@\x TS Phone
License Type" Hﬂk’& /Ft o 'ﬂ“) ID# A C/(c 5/

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime
contractors to alsc hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors
License Board.

7. Consultant (if applicable) Kobhert LZ&%A&SGC
Address /)50 Lste_ Ase., Aode 504
City, State “yucsrepmaeto 5 A qees Phone (G @4 ~4oa?

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Name ‘E%ak iEQu)éAF Title ron | Co
Company  _ (JOCLnt '?4"0 Frodocds Co .
Phone (510)%77'2334'

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan l

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) D5~ (Nwaste pildoak 4o be reaovedt

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tankg must be handled as hazardous waste *+*

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name ‘E:(ic_._vl‘-'ﬁe:?t/\ LA( . EPA I.D. No. CAROCAA e (g 312
Hauler License No. C)CDIG[ License Exp. Date £-31-97
Address _2.55 Qarr B,

city _Richinend state (4 zip 9 480 |

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name _ F=cic {QS;@V\I; (VLC_ EPA ID# LADeocY94 e 3F2
Address _2.5¢ [Par(" e,
City qeu&mawf State _ (4 zip _A 480
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¢) Tank and Piping ’I.'lsporter
Name _f=ricksen, lv’ifc,.

EPA I.D. No. cAQMUING 4 (o(e?G2

Hauler License No. colg

License Exp. Date

Address _42.9% &'CE %Lé )

CitY @.U“j/\uvl(ﬁmd(

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name _Ercdson lne .

state _( A zip 40|

EPA I.D. No. (aaOCXF1 Al 372,

Address 2.5% (Pm*r 2 .

city _ Rudumond state (A zip _ G480
11. Sample Collector
Name _ 1 |1 Q@S&
Compan Kélgre_&_i.hg n Bueiueacac
ompany : _ W
Address _ PO. Box 5”—3
city Ban acis, state (A~ zip “AS(C  Phone (§10)602 &0

12. Laboratory

Name __/)%u_gtf_’:_émﬁj:(:h@_l; s me‘_‘:

Address & 5O C{Aé’ﬁa{v{&ﬂ“-ﬁ De.

City @g;jg gQ@'-i ( ,(';&% state _(4 zip A 4wl

State Certification No.

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] Nop(] Unknown[ ]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 -
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14. Describe methodsgao be used for rendering ti"(s) inert: 1 o
520 sal wuste et deutz - \O\bs .0 C[r‘bi e G:::\ac,g;/(
A danl %h&ﬁﬁ i:“gpgﬂﬁj"ﬂqu Lﬂ?&arﬁneaﬁ per
é¥>en; sheet VO
Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be

flushed out into the tamks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information %% (see instructions) #*%=*

Tank Material to be sampled Location and

— {tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwater)

include date last
used (estimated)

5’2054{_ lmSiall(@{=iaﬂfO. . (}35',0&,%[ MS.LL = 'br,q \; P (4 {o
é’;‘*ﬁf o) &-“’Fﬁﬁ“’gi‘%ﬁﬁ% soil below tanl- | a deptin af
1w tﬂPdi‘P. 2" belew dauld

ottt

One so0il sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 - 4 -
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.xcavated/ Stockpiled Soil
Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated)

Sampling Plan

Ona composite sample, consisting of four
individual brass sampling cylinders will
ba analyzed for every 50 cubic yards of
soil. Samples will be analyzed for TPHG
and BTXE. 1If detectable amounts of
petroleum hydrocarbons are found, sanples
will be tested for lead.

g oubic‘yards_

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and ‘must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation 1mmed1ate1y
after tank removal? [ ] yes [)Q] no { ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning .,/

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alamoda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. . e S

Chemical methods and assooiated detection llmits to be used for analyzing
sanples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses o

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

-See attached Table 2. _

16.

17. Submit Slte Health and Safety Plan (See Instruotions)

EPA or Other %=

Contaminant . EPA or Other- Analysis Method :
Sought Sample Preparation Hethod Number ™ ' - Detection
Method Numbenwﬂum . o, - o Ldmik - 5
e e ' T ffi';‘ o 7 77| soit waTER
. TPH G ’ ' GCFID 5030, WATER ~ .. 4opD. 8015, 8020, {11.0  s0.0 .
L& , GCFID 5030, 3810, Ll DR 8240, SOIL '
BTXSE +~ ‘ SOIL . 602 OR 624, WATER J ?-0005 0.5
MO -
; . ; . ‘ L , 4
TPH D ! GCFID 5030, WATER ; GCPID 3550, SOIL 1.0 . 50.0

‘GCFID 5030, 3810, GCFID 3510, WATER =

‘SOIL .
oG i SM 5520 D&E, SOIL 50.0 5,000.0.
‘ . SM 5520 A&E,WATER e
CL HC .~ 8010, 8240, SOIL

WATER . . .

601 OR 624,

TESTS WILL BE RUN FOK wHE FOLLOWING:

,Ca,Ch, Pb, 7130, 7197, 742., LCAP OR AA

zn, L) ‘7950 '
_beP= peBy-.  £e8e .8270
PNA&CREOSITE-, .

\&—(Jat(r > [

Jr?ib\e

w—

-5
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18. Su_bmit Worker’s CQpensation Certificate cop}.

Name of Insurer

19. Submit Plot Plan ##*#*{8ee Instructions)x##
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Bubmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition tec that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.’

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and. Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business

Name of Individual

Signature Date

M '
PROPER OWNER DR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)
Name of Business ONecal: 76 G%Emkx:ks (icp~
Name of Individual _Reu Sorcuiee o DRECAL

Signature / aﬂ~;ji;1e¢w4y~ﬂ- Date I&/E?A?Qﬂ

rev 4/6/95 ' -6 ~



11-19-1996 1:32PM FROM RHL._SACRAMENTO 316 846 4679

i

18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

-

Name of Insurer

19. Submit Plot Plan ***(Beaﬁznstructions)***
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.
The written report shall be made on .an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Bubmit a closure xeport to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructicans. '

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand cerner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements ang
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information, in additicn to that provided above, may he
needed in ordexr to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.' :

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and  Health
administration) regquirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted ¢losure plan, I will contact the

pProject Hazardous Haterials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required imspections.

CONEBACTOE INFORMATION X ‘ -
Name of Business FL)C.L\ C,h pfhﬁt |-€ Wi
Name of indiﬁi DU\\I,Q, TCL’W'\S(, ™

. : s
g )m WL Date

Signature

‘ b

'Name of Business _Madl&iﬁ._@m.pﬂﬂ}f
Name of Individua E[H Baveest e
Signature . UJS irnaler Date ﬂa [, 199

{Circle one)

r;v .4j6[95 ' ~ - 6 -




. INSTRUCTIONS .

General Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan-plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be

submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank.

Line Item Specific Instructions

2.

5.

10.

15.

rev

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA I.D. NO, under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

¢} Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where+tanks will be taken for cleaning.
TANK _HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATTON

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.

Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank was last used. '

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two
feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water mark, etc.

4/6/95 -7 -



16. CHEMICAIL METHODS A ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIQS

See attached Table 2.

17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate

the site health and safety- plan include the following items, at a

minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer;

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

c¢) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For each hazard, identify the action levels {contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work
habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or
physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);

h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockﬁiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

j) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA
approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical surveillance

" per 29 CFR 1910.120; and
1) A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will

comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the
site health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures
shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev 4/6/95 - 8 -




NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1910.120(b) (4),
Hazardous Waste Ope ions and Emergency Respon Final Rule, March &6,

. .1989. Safety plans certain underground tank sites may need to meet

19.

20.

21.

22.

the complete requirements of this Rule.

gﬁgTﬁian should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the
tank(s) are located and should include the following information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

¢) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, moniteoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
removed.

DEPOSIT '

A deposit, payable to "County of Alameda" for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany
the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained
in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255). Larger gquantities
may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board
at (916) 739-2421.

TANE _CLOSURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 4/6/95 -9 =




c) Description of excavation itself. Incl the tank and excavation
depth, a log of e stratigraphic units en tered within the,
excavation, a description of root holes or other potential contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions and
locations of stained or odor-bearing scil, and descriptions of any
ohserved free product or sheen;

d) Detailed description of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations,
Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19;

g) Chain of custody records;

h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

i) Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
etc.); and

j) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

rev 4/6/95 - 10 -




Tfi-Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
@

‘Preliminary UST Site Invigigations

TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANR LEAKRS

HYDROCARBON LEAK

SOIL_ANALYSIS

WATER ANALYSIS

Unknown Fuel TPH G GCFID{5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260

Leaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624

TPH RAND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

TOTAL LEAD AA

------ Optional-—---——-
TEL DHS-LUFT TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-RB1803 EDB DHS-AB1803
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID{5030}
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 §260
Diesel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID({3510)
Kerosene BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Fuel/Heating 0il TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Chlorinated Solvents CL HC 8010 or B240 CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 8020 or B240 BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E B260 CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
Non-chlorinated Solvents TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E B260 TPH and BTX&E 8260
Waste and Used 0Oil TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID({5030)
or Unknown TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID{ 3510
(All analyses must be . TPH AND BTX&E 8260
completed and submitted) O &G 5520 D & F 0O &G 5520 B & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624

» If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: ¢d, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB* PCB
PCP* PCP
PNA PNA
CREOSOQOTE CREOSOTE

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990




Tri-Regional Board St Recommendations .
Preliminary UST Site estigations

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are accepted by
EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for volatile organics
be used in preference to the 600 series because the detection limits are lower and
the QA/QC is better.

APPFROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be used for all
analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there may be five different jet
fuel mixtures to be considered. '

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D) ranges (volatile
and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and characterized by GCFID with
a fused capillary column and prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for
volatile hydro- carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodeology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed columns;
a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with "dirty" samples or once the
hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is detected unless the
determination is made that the total lead concentration is geogenic (naturally
occurring). .

CELORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHYLBENZENE
(BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020 respectively, (or 8240}
and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain hydrocarbons may be
present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may also be acceptable for O & G if
proper standards are used. Standard Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has
changed the 503 series to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

80IL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

0 & G 50.0 5,000.0

10 August 1990



‘Tri-Regional Board Staff &commendations 10 August 1990

Preliminary UST Site Inviggigations .

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)

< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)

< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory’s assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is ¢/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions, MIBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. o©Other compounds are being added by the cil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.




' ALAMEDA counTfNvinoNMENTAL PR ON DIVISION
DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND RECIPIENT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company that -issues the check) will use this form to predesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund.

SITE INFORMATION:

S8ite ID Number
(1f known)

Clhing -Jrocum /te al O 7572

Name of Site

Ceo l—-lac r.g L, éwh*eex[*

Street Address

OQL-“#M‘( L4 A 4]

City, State & Zip Code

i —

I designate the following person or business to receivg any "
refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

Reboart N | ce & Aégoqchaﬁ; (o -

Name

(eSO L—lou)¢ Ao, Lode a4
Street Address

Hteramants (4 A5828

City, State & Zip Code _||

|

— 8/

N Signature of Payor - I /Date
Clacis L aclon Roloect Wl ce ¢ Accor.
Name of Payor Company Name of Payor

(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev.d/6/95;closure pln\RW




FROM : CNS & Associates . TEL: 714 573 2511
-

«

. NOU, B.1996 3143 PM P 1

NS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
13942 Dali Lana, Sonta Ana, CA 92705
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CNS & Associates, Inc. ‘ : "

13942 Dall Lane, Santa Ana, CA 92705
Tel 714 573-3888 + Fax 714 §73-2511

X ™
Contractors License Number 708268 g"- _vlf
Classes: A, HAZ, B E ﬁ;
ol
o 2
=V S ~e
- O
b ASSOCIATRS, INCR -
Alameda County - Dept. of Environmental Health £ o207
Environmental Protection Division ?a ;’.’:
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Room 250 -

Alameda CA 94502-6577
ATTN; Pam Evans

July 19, 1996

SUBJECT: WASTE OIL TANK OUT OF SERVICE

RE: UNOCAL Service Station # 752
Address: 800 Harrison St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Inspector,

CNS & Associates, Inc, is making notification that the 550 gallon waste oil tank at the above named

service station has been placed out of service. Unocal is in the process of converting the station from a full
service station to a self-serve station.

The tank currently meets 1998 standards, is of Double-walled, Fiberglass/steel construction, and is
monitored by a Leak-Alert model LA-08 leak detector using an interstitial probe. Monitoring will continue
unchanged until such time as UNOCAL decides to remove the tank from the ground.

The tank is scheduled to be pumped out, triple rinsed, and inerted with dry ice. A copy of the manifest will
be sent to your office. All access points will be capped and locked to ensure nothing can be added to the
tank, The tank will be inspected-and re-inerted as neccesary every 3 months, Your office will be notified
prior to the scheduled date so that you may observe or verify the inert status of the tank.

Upon selection of a Contractor to remove the tank at the subject Service Station, Unocal shall instruct the
Contractor to contact your offices to obtain the necessary permits and make the necessary arrangements for

inspections to ensure the tank is removed in accordance with the Alameda County - Dept. of
Environmental Health ’s guidelines and regulations.

For answers to any questions regarding this Service Station’s waste oil tank, please call David Simon or
Mike Wilson of CNS & Associates, Inc. at {(714) 573-3888.

Yours truly,

David Simon
Vice President
CNS & Associates, Inc.

A



Weast Region

Environmental Remediation Services

. Unocal Corporation .
Diversified Businesses

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 54583
Telephone (510} B67-0760

e TOUANY A
DRARMNEY 4’ Facsimile (510) 277-2309
AP B I W

u NOCAI'@ May 21, 1996

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County, Health
Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy. Rm. 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: STID #918

UNOCAL Service Station #0752
800 [Haitison Street

QOakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Thank you for your May 13, 1996 letter regarding the subject location. UNOCAL
appreciates and concurs with your suggestion to reduce the monitoring and
sampling frequency to semi-annually for this site. The wells were monitored
during the second quarter (April 1996) prior to receipt of your letter. We will
monitor and sample the site again during the third quarter and implement the
reduced sampling program at that time. Therefore, no fourth quarter groundwater
monitoring report will be submitted this year. We will endeavor to provide future
groundwater monitoring reports for the first and third quarters of the year.

Also, please be advised that Oxygen Reducing Compound (ORC) socks were
installed in site wells during the April monitoring and sampling event. Based
upon our experience at other sites, we are hopeful this material will prove to assist
in reducing natural attenuation of the hydrocarbons in the groundwater system.

Thanks again, Jennifer. Please let me know if you have any other questions or
concerns regarding this case. I can be reached at 510-277-2321.

Very.truly yours,

.

Tina Berry
Environmental Geologist

cc: File (0752)
Bob Kezerian, KEI
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May 18, 1995

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Ms. Tina Berry
RE: TUnocal Service Station #0752

800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This letter summarizes the information obtained for other under-
ground tank sites in the viecinity of the subject Unocal site.
Previous file review information was last presented in Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc's. (KEI) report (KEI-P90-1103.R8) dated april 1,
1994. The site vicinity is shown on the attached Figure 1.

On January 17, 1995, a representative of Kaprealian Engineering,
Inc. (KEI) reviewed historical Oakland city directories available
at the Pleasant Hill library in Pleasant Hill, California. The
directories (Polk's) reviewed were the years 1928, 1933, 1938,

1943, and 1967. The follow1ng is a summary of the 1nformat10n
obtalned from this review:

Unocal Service Station #0752, 3800 Harrison Street - The
station is listed in 1943 under L.C. Wong, and in 1967 as
a Unocal station.

Shell Station, 726 Harrison Street (presently operating
on LUST list as Exxon station) - This station is listed
as Lim Brothers in 1943, and as Mandarin Phillips 66 in
the 1966 directory.

706 Harrison (current Oakland Auto Parts and Tires) -
Listed as a Richfield station in the 1967 directory.

715 Harrison Street - Listed as a Gulf station in the
1967 directory.

901 Harrison Street - Listed as a Standard station in the
1933 and 1938 directories.

245 - 8th Street - Listed as a service station (Wong's)
in the 1967 directory, presently Vic's Automotive.

2401 Stanwel Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: §10.602.5100  Fax: 510.687.0602




Ms. Tina Berry ' © May 18, 1995
Unocal Corporation Page 2

300 7th Street - Listed as a Signal station in the 1933
directory.

831 Webster Street - Listed as a Phillips 66 station in
1967.

925 Webster Street - Listed as a Standard station in 1967
directory.

On February 15, 1995, a representative of KEI reviewed the Alameda
County Health Care Services (ACHCS) Agency file for the Shell
service station located at 726 Harrison Street, adjacent to the
Unocal site. The file review was conducted at the ACHCS offices at
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway in Alameda, California. The following is
a summary of the information obtained from the file:

Applications were submitted in August 1980 to operate
five underground storage tanks at the site. All of the
tanks are single-walled. The tanks consist of three
5,000 gallon tanks, one 8,000 gallon tank, and a 750 gal-
lon waste o0il tank. As of September 23, 1994, one 5,000
gallon tank on the west side of the tank pit was not in
service.

On May 9, 1995, a representative of KEI reviewed files at the
offices of the Oakland Fire Department at 421 - 14th Street in
Oakland, California. According to Fire Department personnel, the
files have been purged of documents older than 1980. The following
is a summary of the information contained in the files:

No file on the Shell station located at 726 Harrison
Street existed at the Fire Department. Therefore, it
appears that no tanks have been either removed or
installed since 1980.

A file existed for a former service station at 706
Harrison Street, currently Oakland Auto Parts and Tires.
A permit dated June 27, 1990, for the removal of four
1,000 gallon tanks, two 6,000 gallon tanks, and one waste
0il tank was contained in the file.

In the file for the former service station located at 245
8th Street, now Vic's Automotive, documents indicate that
two 6,000 gallon tanks were removed in August 1994.

In summary, based on all of the information obtained t¢ date, the
vicinity of the subject Unocal site has a high density of former
and currently operating service station or underground tank sites
{(ten stations or sites within 1-1/2 blocks, as shown on Figure 1).




'Ms. Tina Berry May 18, 1995
Unocal Corporation Page 3

The historical ground water flow direction at the Unocal site is
southwest to south-southwest. None of these sites appear to be
located directly upgradient of Unocal or appear to have contributed
to the contamination at the Unocal site. However, the Shell
station, located southwest of and directly across 8th Street from
Unocal, has operated since at least 1943. According to Oakland
Fire Department records, none of the single-wall steel tanks
presently in use have been installed or replaced since at least
1980. It is therefore possible that the ground water contamination
encountered in Unocal's off-site well MW8, adjacent to the Shell
station, may involve a separate contaminant plume.

Finally, during a phone conversation with Bob Kezerian on February
7, 1995, Ms. Eberle of the ACHCS stated that while no investigation
has been conducted by Shell, the Arco/Richfield site downgradient
(from Shell) has wells. Ms. Eberle noted that Arco was reporting
free product in their upgradient wells, and implied that it mlght
be coming from the upgradient Shell station

Should you have any gquestions on this matter, please call me at
(510) 602-5105.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

et /7y —

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

JGG:jad\TB0518

Attachment
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Alameda County QCQSBD
May 13, 1996 Environmental Protection Division
STID 918 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
page 1 of 2
Attn: Tina Berry
Unocal Corporation
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 -
PO Box 5155
San Ramon CA 94583

RE: Unocal service station #0752, 800 Harrison St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms. Berry,

Since my last letter to you, dated 2/7/95, the following documents have been received in this
office:

) “Quarterly Data Report,” prepared by MPDS, dated 1/31/95;

2} “Quarterly Data Report,” prepared by MPDS, dated 5/3/95;

3) letter from KEI dated 5/18/95 (information obtained for nearby UST sites),

4) “Quarterly Data Report,” prepéred by MPDS, dated 8/8/95;

5) “Pilot Vapor Extraction Test Report,” prepared by KEI, dated 10/23/95;

6) “Quarterly Data Report,” prepared By MPDS, dated 11/6/95; and

7 “Quarterly Data Report,” prepared by MPDS, dated 1/31/96.

The monitoring wells have been sampled and monitored quarterly for several quarters. MW1,
MW2, and MW3 have been on a quarterly schedule since 6/5/91; MW4, MW5, and MW6 since
10/19/92; MW7 and MWS since 4/28/93. Concentrations of contaminants have been fairly

consistent for several quarters. Therefore, it would be acceptable to reduce the sampling and
monitoring frequency from quarterly to semi-annually (first and third quarters). e

The pilot vapor extraction (VE) test conducted last year concluded that VE would not work well
at this site. Our file notes indicate that you spoke with my colleague Dale Klettke on 11/13/95
during my absence. The notes indicate you discussed the use of an oxygen-releasing compound in
the form of a “sock” placed in individual wells, for the purpose of raising oxygen levels and
promoting biodegradation. Please respond within 30 days as to the status of implementing
this system.

RECEIVED
MAY 15 1996




May 13, 1996
STID 918

page 2 of 2

Attn: Tina Berry
Unocal Corporation

I can be reached directly at 510-567-6761.

Sincerely, , L e
é[’é 7{5/
ifer Eberle

ardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Bob Kezerian, Kaprealian Engineering Inc., 2401 Stanwell Dr., Suite 400, Concord CA
94520
MPDS, 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 300, Concord CA 94520
Acting Chiefffile

j€.918-C




December 11, 1995

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Way Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94501

Attention: Mr. Thomas Peacock

RE: Oxygen Releasing Compound
Unocal Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Peacock:

In our recent report (KEI-P90-1103.R10) dated October 23, 1995, KEI
discussed Unocal's interest in employing an oxygen releasing
compound (ORC) at the subject site. Recent studies indicate that
the use of an ORC increases the dissolved oxygen in ground water
and thus may improve the natural biodegradation rate of dissolved
hydrocarbons. Copies of the vendor literature were attached to the
referenced report. Ms. Tina Berry of Unocal Corporation has
notified KEI of her recent telephone conversation with your office,
in which the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency reportedly
approved the use of ORC. On behalf of Unocal, this letter serves
as notification that KEI will proceed with the process of installa-
tion of an ORC in select wells at the subject site.

If you have any questions, or if you desire any additicnal
information regarding the ORC, please do not hesitate to call me at
(510) 602-5104.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

AR

Robert H. Kezerian
Project Manager

rhk:jad\TP1211

cc: Ms. Tina Berry, Unocal Corporation

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100  Fax: 510.687.0602

Roz23\



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 7, 1985 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID ©18 ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Attn: Tina Berry ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
Unocal Corporation 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

PO Box 5155
San Ramon CA 94583

RE: Unocal station #0752, 800 Harrison St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms. Berry,

Since my last letter to you dated 6/8/94, the following documents
have been received in this office:

1) August 2, 1994 Quarterly Data Report, prepared by MPDS
Services, Inc. This report documents the sampling and
monitoring of groundwater on 7/5/94.

2) November 8, 1994 Quarterly Data Report, prepared by MPDS
Services, Inc. This report documents the sampling and
monitoring of groundwater on 10/6/94.

3) December 1, 1994 Revised Work Plan/Proposal, prepared by
Kaprealian Engineering Inc., proposing a vapor extraction
pilot test for MW-3.

I have discussed the details of the vapor extraction pilot test
via telephone with your consultant, Bob Kezerian, of KEI. It is
likely that the well screen in MW-3 is no longer exposed, due to
this winter’s unusually high precipitation. Therefore, the pilot
test will be postponed until at least two feet of well screen is
exposed in MW-3; it may be summer before this condition is
achieved. The workplan is acceptable under this condition.

Please note that with the exception of closure reports, routine
reports and documents no longer need to be copied to the Regional
Water Quality Control Beoard. If you have any questions, please
contact me at 510-567-6761; our fax number is 510-337-9335,

These are new phone and fax numbers as of August 1994.

Sincerely,
DN ferle

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Robert Kezerian, Kaprealian Engineering Inc., 2401 Stanwell
Dr., Suite 400, Concord CA 94520
Ed Howell/file
je.918-B




KEI~P90-1103.PSR
December 1, 19%4

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.C. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Ms. Tina Berry

RE: "Revised Work Plan/Proposal
Unocal Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
QOakland, California

Dear Ms. Berry: -
INTRODUCTION

At your request, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) presents this
revised work plan/proposal for a pilot vapor extraction test at the

subject site. The purpose of this test 1s to determine whether
vapor extraction is a feasible means of remediation. '

BACKGROUND

The subject site contains a Unocal service station facility. Two.
underground gasoline storage tanks, one waste oil storage tank, and
the product piping were removed from the site in November and.
December of 1990 during tank replacement activities. The fuel tank

pit, waste eil tank pit, and one pump island were subsequently

overexcavated in order to remove contaminated  soil. =~ Eigirt

monitoring wells have been installed and 12 ‘exploratory borings

have been drilled at and in the vicinity of the site.

A site description, detailed background information includings a
summary of all of the soil and ground watér subsurface investiga-
tion/remediation work conducted to date, site hydrogeologic
conditions, and tables that summarize all of the soil and ground
water sample analytical results are presented in KEI's report (KEI-
P90-1103.R8) dated April 1, 1994. The results of the most recent
gquarter of monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells are
presented on MPDS Services, Inc's. Quarterly Data Report (MPDS-
UN0752-03) dated August 2, 1994. Lastly, the analytical results of
all of the scil samples collected during the drilling of the
exploratory borings and monitoring wells and all of the ground
water samples collected to date summarized in the attached Append-
ices A and B, respectively.

2401 Sanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100 Fax: 510.687.0602




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

June 8, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 918 State Water Resources Controf Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
Tina Berry UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
QOakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
PO Box 5155 '

San Ramon CA 94583

RE: Unocal station #0752, 800 Harrison St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms. Berry,

Since my last letter to you dated 3/10/94, the following
documents have been received in this office:

1) May 5, 1994 Quarterly Data Report, prepared by MPDS Services,
Inc. This report documents the sampling and monitoring of
groundwater on 4/2/94.

2) February 3, 1994 Quarterly Data Report, prepared by MPDS
Services, Inc., documenting groundwater sampling and
monitoring on 1/3/94.

3) April 1, 1994 Subsurface Investigation Report, prepared by
Kaprealian Engineering Inc. This report documents the
drilling of 10 soil borings in March 1994.

We are also in receipt of the 5/18/94 letter from Kaprealian
Engineering Inc. This letter requests a modification in the
sampling program for this site. The request is to discontinue
the analysis for TPH-A and VOoCs (by EPA Method 8010) in MW-1.
This request is acceptable, for the reasons stated in the 5/18/94
KEI letter. ‘

Please note that with the exception of closure reports, routine
reports and documents no longer need to be copied to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board. Kindly submit a cover letter with
your consultant’s reports. If you have any questions, please
contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely

Jennifer Eberle
azardous Materials Specialist

cc: Robert Kezerian, Kaprealian Engineering Inc., 2401 Stanwell
Dr., Suite 400, Concord CA 94520
Ed Howell/file

je 918-A
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May 18, 1994

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canvon Place, Suite 400
P.C. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

Attention: Ms. Tina Berry

RE: Modify Monitoring & Sampling Program AL
Unccal Service Station #0752 =L
. Q,l‘\"
800 Harrison Street \iﬁ
Oakland, California .k/)

2
o
Dear Ms. Berry:

This letter is written in association wi MPDS's Quarterly Data
Report (MPDS-UN0752-02) dated May 5, 1994; and provides Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc's. (KEI) recommendations for a modification of the
ground water monitoring and sampling program for the subject Unocal
site.

The analytical results of ground water samples collected from well
MWl for the previous four quarterly sampling events (one hydrologic
cycle) have consistently indicated non-detectable concentrations of
TPH as diesel, except for 57 ppb detected on the October 5, 1993,
sampling event. However, Sequoia Analytical Laboratory noted that
the hydrocarbons detected in this sample appeared to be a "non-
diesel mixture (<Ci2)."

2dditionally, since the inception of quarterly ground water
sampling in June of 1991 (three hydrologic cycles), the analytical
results of the ground water samples cocllected from MWl have
consistently indicated non-detectable concentrations of all EPA
method 8010 constituents, except for chleroform, tetrachloroethene
(PCE), and trichloroethene (TCE). Also, 1,2-dichloroethane was
detected in MW1 on only one of the sampling events. The maximum
contaminant levels (MCL) noted for chloroform, PCE, and TCE in the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Drinking Water Standards and
Health Advisories Table, dated May 1993, are 100 ppb (EPA), 5 ppb
alifornia DOHS), and 5 ppb (California DOHS), respectivel
Since the June 1991 sampling event, the concentrations of these
three constituents, detected in the ground water samples collected
from MWl, have consistently been below the respective MCL's.

Based on the above discussion, KEI recommends a modification to the
ground water monitoring and sampling program. KEI recommends that
the ground water samples collected from MWl no longer be analyzed
for TPH as diesel or EPA method 8010 constituents. In summary, the

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100  Fax; 510.687.0602




Ms. Tina Berry Page 2 May 18, 1994
Unocal Corporation

eight monitoring wells (MWl through MW8) are monitored and sampled
quarterly. The ground water samples will be analyzed for TPH as
gascline and BTEX.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at
(510} 602-5104.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

TN/ A—

Robert H. Kezerian
Project Manager

rhk:jad\TB0518

cc: Ms. Jennifer Eberle, ACHCS ///




ALAMEDA COUNTY . '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPAATMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

March 10, 1994 Siate Water Resources Control Board
STID 218 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 84621

(510) 271-4530

Tina Berry

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
PO Box 5155

San Ramon CA 94583

RE: Unocal station #0752, 800 Harrison St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms. Berry,

We are in receipt of the 2/4/94 Work Plan for 10 exploratory
borings, prepared by Kaprealian Engineering Inc. (KEI). We are
also in receipt of the 11/29/93 Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment, prepared by PHR Environmental Consultants, Inc. The
workplan is acceptable for implementation on the following
conditions: :

1) At least one soil sample from the capillary fringe in each
boring will be submitted for analysis.

2) Soil cuttings will be characterized and properly disposed.
Hazardous wastes may be stored onsite for no longer than 90
days without a storage permit, as per 22 CCR.

Please note that with the exception of closure reports, routine
reports and documents no longer need to be copied to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board. Kindly submit a cover letter with
your consultant’s reports. If you have any questions, please
contact me at 510-271-4530.

Please notifx me at least 2 business days in advance of field
activities so that T may arrange to be onsite.
Sincerel e

nnifer Eberle
zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Joel Greger, Kaprealian Engineering Inc., 2401 Stanwell
Dr., Suite 400, Concord CA 94520
Ed Howell/file
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Ouokland, CA 94621

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH o [Tz
z Materi n tion For 0luf»‘)1) " “I

-env.health
. w -facility
. . -files

SIT?D # i { ESSH?‘»lcme KJNQQ:IA\ o Jg?gﬁ/i?/?ﬁ%
i/ A BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19}
1. Immediate Reporting 2703 Site Address 80 O m&&\g Q N SF‘T-:

2, Bus. Pian Stds. Sssey | Site Address 2t -l A= to——omomRemmmmmmmm T

L
3

— a.RR Cam > 30 days 25503.7

—__ 4. trventory Infommation 25504(a) 'D

_ 5.lnventory Complete 2730 Clty G Kk’ﬁ& _1; 2ip E_E_D.,,@_(? Ptione
— ? Em'erigsncy Responss gssaa(b; 7

7. Training 5504(c

5. Deflciancy 25505(0) __ MAX AMTstered > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
" 9. Modification 2550505)

Inspectlon Categories:
I Haz Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS
| Business Plans, Acute Hozardous Materials

10. Reglstration Famm Flled 28533(0)
11. Form Complete 2553303} Iil. Underground Tanks
12. RMPP Cenlents 25534(c)

13. fmplement Sch. Rea'd? {Y/N) R

14. QHSHte Conseq. Assess. 25524(<)

15. Probable Hisk Assesment  25534(cl) - Calf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

15, Parsons Resporeible 25534 ___-______________________,_____——-——-———-————— __“______’______,___.__———-———“——"—__""_____—_'
17. Carttfication 25534(T) ————
18. Exemption Request? (Y/M) 25536(1)
1%, Trode Secret Requestad? 23538

PYERTLLLL

Comments:

lr_ 000 CGal- UNLEADED D
1. UNDERGROUND TANKS ~ (Title 23) 12,000 oab— SUTER ONLEADED Dt
%-P""’“‘”“’”"C"“"“ 25784 (H&S) % OO - P{“L—’ LJ\.‘!P\‘SPT‘LE O {Lf - D[

"~ 2. Fpaiine Leak Detection 25202 (HES)

General

3. Records Maintenance 2712
4. Relecse Regort 2451
5. Closure Flans 2870

LeEAK ALERT - L A-OR

4. Method
1) Moninly Tast
23 Daly Vadose
Sembannua gnawater

O tma ok NComAPLETE + SuBml T NDER—

3) Datly Vados

e oo TANK PeERAT ARRLICATIO

e —20  DANG,
P o)) 27 ?Rovy IDE UNDERGRS N TR

Vodosa/gnadwater mon.

& Dotyiveniory AMMONNTOHR, NG PLAN A LAY RESPONG
> Yoty ok 68 PLAN, — 2D DAMS,

Apmua ok s1rg
8y Arnwueal Tank Testing

Doty inventery ‘%

) Other =

Monladng for Exlsling Tanks

___7. Precis Tonk Tast 2843
Date:
__ 8. Invenfory Rec.
9. SoiTesting . oo
__ 10 Seund Water.
, 2647

L1 Moniter Pian _
__12.Acces. Secue 2434
__ 13Plars Submit 211
Cate:
14 As guilit
Date: 2635

New Tanks

Rev &/88

Contact:

Title: Inspector: e

P, Hno_ -
Signature: —%é(é %_x%}%é{___ Signature: 5 (37\\ > gy




ALAMEDA COUNTY . MiQ
HEALTH CARE SERVICES = '

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 25, 1993

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Conirot Board

STID 918 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Edward C. Ralston 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Unocal Corporation Oakiand, CA 94621
2000 Crow Canyon Pl., Suite 400 (510) 271-4530

PO Box 5155
San Ramon CA 94583

RE: Unocal Service Station #0752
800 Harrison St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Ralston,

“Thank you for the Quarterly Report and the Work Plan/Proposal,
both prepared by Kaprealian Engineering Inc., and both dated
1/21/93. As you are aware, the Quarterly Report documents the
sampling of MWl through MWé on 12/21/92. Concentrations as high
as 8,500 ppb of TPH-g and 1,500 ppb benzene were detected (MW3).
The newest three monitoring wells (MW4 through MWé) were also
shown to contain elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons.

The 1/21/93 Work Plan/Proposal for two additional offsite,
downgradient monitoring wells is a logical next step, and is
hereby accepted for implementation. Please inform me at least
two business days in advance when drilling will commence, so that
I can be onsite if possible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Eberle
H%jardous Materials Specialist
cc: Tim Ross, Kaprealian Engineering Inc., 2401 Stanwell Dr.,
Suite 400, Concord CA 94520
Rich Hiett, RWQCB

“Bd HowellfFile %99/

LN
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT QOF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

September 23, 1992 State Water Rescurces Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
STID 9138 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Am 200
Oakiand, CA 94621

Unocal Corporation
P {510) 271-4530

2000 Crow Canyon Pl., Ste 400
PO Box 5155 o ’
San Ramon CA 94583
Attn: Tim Howard

RE: Unocal Service Station 0752
800 Harrison St.
Cakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Howard,

On August 4, 1992, we received the Quarterly Report for the
second quarter of 1992, prepared by your consultant, Kaprealian
Engineering Incorporated (KEI). In this report, KEI recommends
that 0il & Grease and the 5 metals analyses for MWl be
discontinued. This recommendation was based on five consecutive
quarters of nondetectable concentrations for 0il & Grease and
cadmium, and levels below the EPA’s Maximum Contaminant Levels
(MCLs) for the other four metals. Therefore, we approve this
recommendation for Mwl.

buring a telephone conversation on 9/23/92 between Tom Berkin of
KEI and myself, he indicated that the three additional monitoring
wells (MW4 to MW6) were to be installed beginning 9/30/92. He
also indicated that the reason 1200 ppm TPH-g was left in place
under dispenser #2 (D2) was that the structural inteqrity of the
canopy would be compromised if the excavation proceeded. There
is also elevated concentrations of hydrocarbons left in place in
the area of the former fuel tanks. '

If you have ahy questions concerning this letter, please contact
me at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely,

O heAc

Jgnnifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Tim Ross, Kapraelian Engineering Inc., 2401 Stanwell Dr.,
Ste 400, Concord CA 94520
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell/Files

je-918
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING
INCORPORAYIED

May 27, 1992

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Water District
43885 South Grimmer Boulevard
Post Office Box 5110

Fremont, California 94537

RE: Unocal Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street

Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter is written to confirm our telephone conservation of May
26, 1992. It 1is our understanding that due to four consecutive
quarters of non-detectable levels of total coil and grease (TOG) in
monitoring well MW1l, we can discontinue testing for TOG in this
well.

Should you have any guestions regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to call me at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Corrina M. Dominguez
Technical Assistant

\emd

2401 Snwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94320
Tel: 510,602,540 Fax: 510.687.0602




DATE:  Telo2t \NAT

TO : Local Oversight Program
FROM: ER TR WY

8UBJ

Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: UMocAL. SV St T 0752

Address: %00 Bervison— GX. city_ Oals 2ip_ 1407

Closure plan attached? @ N DepRef remaining $ tus.00

DepRef Project # 1O STID #(if any) _ Ug |

Numbker of Tanks: 7& removed? N Date of removal }* g~ -~ 6

Leak Report filed? Y N7 %Jt«ez ﬁfsmzox:y A Noﬁvm—f,m.ﬂ\

Samples received?. (:) N contamination: e\ & WOaker

Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet @w -
fuel oil waste 61T ~ Kerosene ents

Monitoring wells on site 3 Monitoring schedule? CE) N

Briefly describe the following:
Preliminary Assessment

Remedial aAction 901 - Sidu CMFM

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action

Comments:
gonl \"FM!L:LL.&"(‘CIK aan A MM-Q. "PU" AM{@.SG—Q GV{T'QLC\.SJS ¢WM
3 M ohlled -~ lackwawaes B sk PR < WA, NP

3wt progrsed wells = ok uub wnotalled - o SekCrmioe pplnt
U‘EW




. Unocal Refining & Marketin ion
L Unocat Corporation ‘

. 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

San Ramon, California 94583

Telephone (415) 277-2300

406

L-Q\
Ll

UNOCAL®

November 20, 1990

™J

——

s
-
—t
o

Northern Division

Mr. Dennis Byrne

Alameda County Water District
80 Swan Way

Dakland, California 94604

Unocal Service Station No. 0752
Bth/Harrison,

Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Byrne:

This letter is to inform you that Unocal is aware of soil

contamination existing in the vicinity of the former underground
storage tank pit at the subject service station.

It is Unocal's
intention to remediate the soil contamination using an in-situ
method (e.g. vapor extraction, biocremediation,

etc.). The method of
remediation will be determined after our consultant has delineated

the extent and severity of the contamination and can recommend the
most technically and economically feasible alternative.

As you are aware, the new underground storage tanks will be
relocated to a new tank pit.

Should you have any guestions, please feel free to call me at
{415) 277-2303.

Sincerely,

oredd EVorcts,

Ronald E. Bock
Envircnmental Engineer
Unocal Corporation
REB/cmd

cc: R. D. Sisk

R. L. Folda
Mardo Kaprealian - Kaprealian Engineering,

Inc.
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L. Underground Tanks
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ALAMEDA COUNTY. DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Oakland, CA 94621

pmk -files (415) 271-4320
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
. OAKLAND, CA 94621
S ., -+ . PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
s o | ; , e ' BEETS - . } o i

g fo!

NG
AN

N ‘ N .

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

2%

1. Business Name WNOCAL- SERVICE STATION 57‘;0'?"52.
Business Owner  <¢HESTER- ¢. Y. LAU

2. Site Address %00 WARZIGON ST.

city _ OPYIPND

Zip 94"6907 Phgne(ﬂS} %%'1%56
3. Mailing Address UNOcAL Zi75 NO. CALIFORNIABLVE. UIMTE =20
City WALNUT CEEEK | CA

2ip 9459  phone @2 95T
4. Land Owner UNION 0iL- ¢O. 0F CALIFORNIA  dbd UNOCAL-

Address ZI15 NO. CAUFIRNIA BV %50city, StateWANIT CREEK chzip 9429%
5. EPA I.D. No.

cPD 9%72054-7.80

6. Contractor Der Bron 4o4 Cousg foree o089
Address Fe3Y Fecesr Lemg frenn, Lrofen
city Joo Jpse G5/l Phone ¥20-22¢ - /930
License Type _ 5, Gz ¢t ~ ID4#

7. Consultant KOBEET . LEE # PEz0C.

7¢= 4"\ éf;? P
Address 900 LARKSPUR. LANDING. CRCLE ¥i25

city LARKSANR., A 94232

phone (&B) 4l -390

-1 -




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name _ FRANK-FANNELL -
Phone @) 4T -To7 e

Title FIELD ENGINEER.

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility _ng___

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this

office? ‘Yes [n]

No [ ]

11l. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter
Nama H2 U SHIP “ERVIcE

EPA I.D. No., AP I T7i\G5

Address _Z20 cHINA BASIN

City AN FRANCISCO

b} Rinsate Transporter
Name H< H SHIP SERVICE

state &A zip _94\07

EPA I.D. No.

Address _(SAME AS ABNVED

City

¢} Tank Transporter

State _____  Zip

EPA I.D. No.

Name H ¢t H SHIP sE@VcE
Address __(SPME Ao PBOVE)

City

State Zip

d) Tank Disposal Site
Name H%H SHP <gBvcE

EPA I.D. No.

Address (SAME A PBONVE )

City

State Zip

@) Contaminated Soil Transporter
Name H ¢t H SHIP<g@vice

EPA I.D. No.

Address (SPME pS PROVE )

City

Stata zZip




12. Sample chlec‘!

{ Name

Company KAPREALIAN BENGINEERING IMNC. .
Address .. BOX 9%
city BEN\CAA State & zip 24512 Phone(d'8) L7 -9OC

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Mataerial Lacation

sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contants
{past 5 vears)
10,000 GAL| APSOLINES. SO0IL | GROUNP () CONFIRITORY sPHPLES
WATER. i+ EENEATH BACH TR
10,000 GAL|  GArGOLNE- ‘ ' . 3
280 opl|  WASTE oL PIFLCABLE | ONE SAMPLE AT ErcH

[BND AT NATIVE S0/
| BAKAILL INTERFACE.
FOR. SPMALING PROTOCAL
FOR. <OIL./ WATEE. <=
ATTAICHED.

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No <]

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ] No [ ]
If yes, describe. REFER- TU DWG . - SECTION IT,

GRS FREEING £ TANK REMINAL.

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories
Name __SEQUOIA ANPLYTICAL LABRATURES
Address 25492 MIVDLE FIELD ED.

city RKEDPWOOD Ty State _cA  zZip 94062

State Certification No. 14D




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

%k Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Qther EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Methgod Number Number
TPH -6AS , 8O0 -cr- 240, SO0\
0
BTX < E 20%0 , SO/ NATER O - OR- (024 WAIEE-
\ .
NASTE. Ol e
- ) / E
TPH - b 2020 ; SOU-/ NS 50% PLE SOl

TPH - DIESEL 3550, S0\

CIL € GREATE H0% ALE  WATER

250 , INATEE

* c(/ Bz, A ,
BO\O -0”- BZA0, S0

o N = S50%0. SO ATER
CHLORINATED 50%0,5012/ W LOI - e A WATER
W PROCHREONG
PP B F N A 4 Crecsatt 5270
* “18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [<] No [ ]
_Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No ([ |

Name of Insurer

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [x] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ ] No [ ]

22. Please rorwafd to this office the following informaticn
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Ooriginal Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

4} Attachment A summarizing laboratory results

- 4 -
F IEANY 0F THESE CoNTAMINANTS 15 FETECTED | TESTS Wil BE

RN FOR THE FOLLOWING METALZ . cAPMIUM , cHROMIUM | LEAD
¥ Z2INC .




-~

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to cbtain an approval from the Departument of Environmental
Hzalith and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is

aonroved

I understand that any changes in des;gn, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after aprroval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are sciely the resoons:.bllity of the property owner or
his agent and that this *esponsxblllty is not shared nor assumed by

the CJounty of Alameda.

Signature of Contractcr
E ZRT H LEE & ASSOC.,
Name (pleasa type), “OHN GREGORIN, PROJECT DESIGNER, ROBF:

- | LARKSPUR T FOR UNOCAL
Signature % WLARKSPUR €A (CONSULTENTS )

Date 4//2/3 /90

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please type) _ ROGER FOLDA, UNION OIL CO. OF CALIFORNIA, dba UNOCAL

Signature ﬁ(i g}’é@/
Date 4 / C@ /QCD




NOTES::

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Arly leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leazk/contamination site
report form within $5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal

of tank(s).
5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

6. Triple rinse means that:

.a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EFA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The compositiqn of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upen request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste. '

7. Any cutting inte tanks requires local fire department approval.




UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MCDIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
{specify units)




REFERENCE: 8ITE SAFETY PLAN

UNOCAL SERVICE STATION No. 0752
800 HARRISON STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SITE SAFETY PLAN - GASOLINE TANK REMOVAL

1.

For underground gasoline tanks, arrange for disposal of
remaining liquid contents with authorized disposal service.

Drain and flush all piping into tank or appropriate container.

Remove all flammable liquid from the tank. Use a hand pump
to remove the bottom few inches of liquid.

Uncover tank and disconnect attached piping.

Prior to complete excavation and tank removal the tanks must
be re-purged by the following method.

Preferred method for conditioning tank:

Make vapors inert by adding 30 lbs. of dry ice (carbon
dioxide) per 1000 gal. of tank capacity.

The vapors in the tank will be made inert by adding solid
carbon dioxide (dry ice) in the amount of 30 lbs. per 1000
gal. of tank capacity. The dry ice should be crushed and
distributed evenly over the greatest possible area to secure
rapid evaporation. As the dry ice vaporizes, flammable vapors
will flow out of the tank and may surround the area. Hence,
observe all normal safety precautions regarding flammable
vapors. Make sure that all of the dry ice has vaporized.

After the tank has been freed of vapors and verified to below
10% of the lower explosive level using calibrate has detector,
and prior to moving tank from the site, plug or cap all holes.
One tank fitting plug should have a 1/8" vent hole to prevent
the tank from being subjected to an excessive pressure
differential caused by extreme temperature changes.

Temporarily plug all tank openings, complete excavation and
remove the tank; placing it in a secure location. Block the
tank to prevent movement. USE EXTREME CAUTION DURING REMOVAL
OPERATION.

Remove tanks and secure at grade.

No fiberglass of steel tank shall be reused. Render all tanks
useless after removing from site.




A

10.

11.

12.

13.

As an added precaution, regardless of condition, the tanks
shall be labeled adjacent to the fill opening in 1legible
letters as follows:

"TANKS HAVE CONTAINED FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS
NOT GAS-FREE
NOT SUITABLE FOR FOOD OR DRINKING WATER"

Assure tank disposal is in accordance with governing
reqgulations.

Company Representative and Contractor shall inspect open
excavation for evidence of product leakage.

The Contractor shall have the following items on site:

a) Fire extinguishers

b) LEL meter

c) First aid Kit

d) Hard hat and protective clothing for all personnel
e) Access to an Industrial Hygienist

A 6'-0" high removable chain 1link fence shall be placed around
the entire property at all times during construction.

EMERGENCY PLAN

In the event of an accident, the Contractor shall proceed with the
following steps:

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

Dial 911 and provide the following information:

"THERE IS A )FIRE OR DANGEROUS SPILL) AT 800 HARRISON STREET,
OAKLAND, CA" If anyone is trapped or needs medical attention,
tell the answering dispatcher. Stay on the phone and be
prepared to answer any gquestions concerning the situation.

Attend any injured persons and direct incoming assistance to
them.

Attempt to extinguish any fire in you can do so safely. Have
the extinguisher ready to use in the event of any dangerous
spill. Try to contain any spill, or use absorbent on smaller
spills.

Report to arriving emergency response personnel to provide
them any information or assistance they may need.

Notify the following:

UNOCAL Representative, Tim Ross 415/945-7676
Alameda County Environmental Health 415/874-0500
State Office of Emergency Services 800/852-7550

{24 hrs)




